

**FOR SELECTION OF CONSULTANCY FIRM FOR CONSULTANCY SUPPORT FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF CELL BROADCASTING SYSTEM (CBS)  
UNDER “STRENGTHENING RESILIENCE THROUGH DEPLOYMENT OF EARLY WARNING DISSEMINATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS [EWDTS]**

**RFP Ref. No.: OCAC-SEGP-INFRA-0060-2023-24025**

**Corrigendum**

<b>SL#</b>	<b>Clause No</b>	<b>Existing Clause</b>	<b>Revised Clause</b>
1.	1.1 Pre- Qualification Criteria	<p><u>SL#(e) Certifications</u> The bidder must have any three Valid Quality certifications of the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- ISO 9001:2015</li> <li>- ISO 14001</li> <li>- ISO 20000</li> <li>- ISO 27001</li> <li>- CMMi (5)</li> </ul> <p>All the certificates should be valid at the time of release of this Tender. Documents required : Copy of the valid certificate issued by accredited organizations</p>	<p><u>SL#(e) Certifications</u> The bidder must have any <u>Two</u> Valid Quality certifications of the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- ISO 9001:2015</li> <li>- ISO 14001</li> <li>- ISO 20000</li> <li>- ISO 27001</li> <li>- CMMi (5)</li> </ul> <p>All the certificates should be valid at the time of release of this Tender. Documents required : Copy of the valid certificate issued by accredited organizations</p>
	1.2 Prequalification Criteria	The bidder should have experience of successfully completing at least 2 (two) Consultancy projects (not as IT implementing agency) in India related to consultancy / advisory services with Government Department, PSUs (Central/State), Autonomous body, Urban Local Bodies with each order value more than Rs. 2.5 Cr during last 3 years from 31.12.2023	Deleted
	1.3	The bidder should have provided / providing consultancy services related to Disaster Management, Early Warning/Humanitarian and Emergency Response Assistance/ disaster related Community Resilience/ Setting up of Integrated Command and Control Centre at-least in 1 (one) project of value not less than ₹1 Crore for Disaster Management to Government Department, PSUs (Central/State), Autonomous body in India in the during last 5 years from 31.12.2023	The bidder should have provided / providing services related to large scale transformation project in the areas of eGovernance/ Disaster Management related such as Early Warning/ Humanitarian and Emergency Response Assistance/ disaster related Community Resilience/ Setting up of Integrated Command and Control Centre at-least in 1 (one) project of value not less than ₹1 Crore for Government Department, PSUs (Central/State), Autonomous body in India in the during last 5 years from 31.12.2023
2.	1.4 Technical Evaluation Criteria	-	- See revised Technical Evaluation Criteria below

3.	10 Timelines	Deliverable 1 - Assessment of the existing messaging system available in Odisha Timeline - T + 30 Days (T <sub>o</sub> ) ...	Deliverable 1 - Assessment of the existing messaging system available in Odisha Timeline - T + 15 Days (T <sub>o</sub> )  (Timeline for other deliverables remain unchanged) ...
4.	14.1.6 FORM PQ-6: Bank Guarantee Template	... Know all men by these presents that we <<Name of the Bidder>> having our office at <<Address>> (hereinafter called "the Bank") are bound unto the Odisha Computer Application Centre (hereinafter called "the Purchaser") in the sum of Rs. 6,00,000/- in (Rupees Six Lakhs Only only) for which payment well and truly to be made to the said Purchaser, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents. Sealed with the Common Seal of the said Bank this <<Date>> ...	... Know all men by these presents that we <<Name of the Bank>> having our office at <<Address>> (hereinafter called "the Bank") are bound unto the Odisha Computer Application Centre (hereinafter called "the Purchaser") in the sum of Rs. 6,00,000/- in (Rupees Six Lakhs Only only) for which payment well and truly to be made to the said Purchaser, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents. Sealed with the Common Seal of the said Bank this <<Date>> ...

## 7.2 Technical Evaluation Criteria

Sl#	Criteria	Description	Max Score	Documents Required
a)	Large Scale Project Experience	The Bidder shall have prior experience of providing large-scale e-Governance / Consultancy / Advisory services in India with each order value not less than ₹2.5 Crore with Government Department, PSUs (Central/State), Corporation, Urban Local Bodies, international donor / funding agencies during last 5 years from 31.12.2023 (Ongoing or Completed)  <b><u>Each Project 2.5 marks</u></b>	10	Copy of work order / LoI / relevant pages of contract/Client certificate/ completion certificate with clear indication of cost and scope of work
b)	Geographical / Odisha Experience	The Bidder must have experience of providing Advisory/Consultancy Services for a minimum contract value of Rs. 2.5 Crores for any <b>State Government agencies in Odisha</b> during last 5 years from 31.12.2023 (Ongoing or completed project) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- 5 Marks for each project (Max 15 Marks)</li> <li>- In case any single project has on-ground team presence across 20+ districts in Odisha- 5 marks</li> </ul>	20	Copy of work order/ copies of the LoA/ work order/ contract/ Client Certificate/ completion certificate

SI#	Criteria	Description	Max Score	Documents Required
c)	Experience of bidder handling Multilateral / Bi-Lateral / International funding Agencies (such as World Bank, ADB, IMF, United Nations, BMGF, DFID, DFAT, etc.) funded Project	Experience of bidder on providing consultancy services for Multilateral / Bi-Lateral / International funding Agencies (such as World Bank, ADB, IMF, United Nations, BMGF, DFID, DFAT, etc.) funded Project during last 5 years as on 31.12.2023  (At least one project to showcase)	5	Work order copy/Client certificate indicating Project detail
d)	Disaster Management and Technology integration Experience	The bidder must have the experience in Disaster Management projects in India or Globally (*Similar project experience across range of disasters, countries of experience – please refer domain list below this table) with Central Government / any State Government / PSU / Urban Local Bodies/ Autonomous Bodies / National or International Donor / Funding agencies of value not less than ₹2.5 Cr. INR in the last 5 years from the date of from 31.12.2023 - 2.5 Marks for each projects Maximum 10 marks	10	Copy of work order/ copies of the LoA/ work order/ contract/Client Certificate/ completion certificate
		The bidder must have the experience in Disaster Management projects in India or Globally (*Similar project experience across range of disasters, countries of experience – please refer domain list below this table) with Central Government / any State Government / PSU / Urban Local Bodies/ Autonomous Bodies / National or International Donor / Funding agencies in the last 5 years from 31.12.2023  - 1 Marks for each domain maximum 10 marks	10	Copy of work order/ copies of the LoA/ work order/ contract/Client Certificate/ completion certificate with <i>highlighting domain areas in the scope of work</i>
		Bidder holding highest work order value from the above submitted projects. Other bidders will be given marks in proportion to the highest work order value	5	Copy of work order/ copies of the LoA/ work order/ contract/Client Certificate/ completion certificate
e)	Experience of Bidder on Early Waring Dissemination System	Experience of bidder on providing consultancy services/involved in implementation of Early Waring Dissemination System which involves any one of the following technologies 1. MPLS/Mobile/internet connectivity 2. Satellite Based Communication Network 3. Alert Siren System 4. Digital Mobile Radio 5. Satellite-Based Mobile Data Voice Terminals 6. Cell Broadcasting 7. Location based SMS 8. Mass Messaging System 9. HAM Radio Systems	5	Copy of work order/Client certificate / Any other proof from client

SI#	Criteria	Description	Max Score	Documents Required
		10. Any other technology		
f)	Quality of the Proposed Team	<b>Disaster Risk Specialist cum Project Manager</b> (Maximum 4 Marks) – Base Qualification & Experience – 1 mark – Each year of related experience after 6 years – 0.5 mark up to 1 marks – Preference : 1 marks –	10	CV evaluation as part of the Technical Proposal (CV should be counter signed by HR of the bidder)
g)		<b>Communication system Expert</b> (Maximum 1 marks) – Base Qualification & Experience – 1 mark – Each year of related experience after 6 years – 0.5 mark up to 1 marks –		
h)		<b>Telecom Solution Architect</b> (Maximum 1 marks) – Base Qualification & Experience – Related experience above 6 years –		
i)		<b>Business Analyst</b> (Maximum 3 marks) – Base Qualification & Experience – – Related experience above 6 years – 0.5 mark		
j)		<b>Procurement and Contract Management Expert</b> (Maximum 1 marks) – Base Qualification & Experience – Related experience above 6 years – 1 mark		
k)		Technical Presentation and Technical Response on understanding the Project		

SI#	Criteria	Description	Max Score	Documents Required
		2) Completeness and responsiveness: The extent to which the proposal responds exhaustively to all the requirements of all the Scope of Work Presentation and Documentation – Understanding of Scope – Work Plan – Innovation and Bidder Implemented relevant Disaster Management Case Studies – Risk mitigation plan		

Note: \*Similar projects in disaster management shall include the below mentioned domains:

- i) Disaster Management related Program Management
- ii) Disaster Management related Procurement and Logistics
- iii) Humanitarian & Emergency Response Assistance / Gender and Social Inclusion or Social Protection in disaster related program
- iv) Technology integration for setting up Command and Control Centre
- v) Disaster Risk Reduction and Climate Resilience,
- vi) Disaster related Mitigation and preparedness / Monitoring and Evaluation
- vii) Disaster related Community Resilience, Disaster related Training and Capacity Building
- viii) Hazard Data Analysis and Risk Assessment
- ix) Disaster related Information, Education and Communication (IEC) and Knowledge Management / Climate Governance
- x) Climate Information Service / Support for Early Warning System and Alert

- a) Credentials of Bidder or its Parent / Member firm shall be considered for evaluation of Pre-Qualification and Technical Evaluation Criteria – Bidder's Experience.
- b) CV of all the profiles should be counter signed by HR head. Copy of the certifications should be enclosed.
- c) For order value that is not in INR, the RBI conversion rate as on date of release of this RFP of the order value to INR can be considered.
- d) All the bidders who secure a Technical Score of 70% or more will be declared as technically qualified.
- e) The bidder with highest technical bid (H1) will be awarded 100% score.
- f) Credentials of Bidder or its Parent/Member firm shall be considered for evaluation of Technical Criteria in the above Table for Technical Evaluation Scoring Matrix. For order value that is not in INR, the conversion rate of the order value to INR as on date of release of this RFP can be considered.
- g) Technical Scores for other than H1 bidders will be evaluated using the following formula:  

$$T_n = \{( \text{Technical Bid score of the Bidder} / \text{Highest technical evaluation marks} * 100 \} \% \text{ (Adjusted to two decimal places)}$$
- h) The commercial bids of only the technically qualified bidders will be opened for further processing.

**Other Terms and Conditions along with last date of submission of bid remain unchanged.**